

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/11/2019 8:46 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97020-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KAN QIU, ZHIMING YU, and GANG CHENG,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KIM WYMAN, in her official capacity as Washington Secretary of State,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF  
INITIATIVE 1000 SPONSOR  
NAT JACKSON**

---

Thomas F. Ahearne, WSBA No. 14844  
Adrian Urquhart Winder, WSBA No. 38071  
Foster Pepper PLLC  
1111 Third Avenue, suite 3000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3299  
Telephone: (206) 447-8934 / 447-4400  
Telefax: (206) 749-1902 / 447-9700  
E-mail: ahearne@foster.com  
Attorneys for the Initiative 1000 Sponsor,  
Nat Jackson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
I. SUMMARY .....	1
II. ISSUES PLAINTIFFS NOW CONCEDE ON APPEAL.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Decision to Omit the Initiative Sponsor as a Party Deprived the Court of Jurisdiction to Issue the Declaratory Judgments their Complaint Sought .....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Lack Evidence for their Complaint’s Allegations about Petition Sheets With Stickers.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL FAILS ON THE MERITS.....	4
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO MORE DELAY .....	5
V. CONCLUSION.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION**

Article II, section 1 ..... passim

**CASES**

*Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln and Okanogan  
Counties Public Hospital District No. 6,  
118 Wn.2d 1, 10-11, 820 P.2d 497 (1991)* .....2

**STATUTES**

RCW 7.24.110 .....2  
RCW 29A.72.240 .....2

**COURT RULES**

CR 56(e) .....4
